Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the wntten
signature{s} of the Liguidator(s)

Form4 72

Return of Final Meeting In a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
[ ]

insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04056746

Name of Company

New Media Maze Limited

|/ \Alea

Sirmon James Underwood, Lynton House, 7-12 Tawvistock Square, London, WC1H OLT

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held-en/summoned for 20 March 2015 pursuant
to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy Is attached)
laid before 1t showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the

company has been disposed of, and that the-same-was-done—acsarchngly-/ no quorum was present at the
meeting,

2 gwve notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly -held-aen/summoned for 20 March 2015
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showtng how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-same-was-dere-asseratrgly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Lynton House, 7-12 Tavistock Square, London, WC1H SLT

The winding up covers the penod from 22 December 2009 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

No foolwhoms  wRw.  Possed |

Signed / ’E:e 27 March 2015

Menzies Busmess Recovery
Lynton House

7-12 Tavistock Square
London
WC1TH LT
0OWR"

*A44D
31/03/2015 #166
COMPANIES HOUSE

Ref NO13/SIUMRN/SHKS
A09

Software Supplied by Furnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




NEW MEDIA MAZE LIMITED (IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)
LIQUIDATOR’S FINAL REPORT PURSUANT TO
SECTION 106 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

FROM 22 DECEMBER 2009 TO 13 FEBRUARY 2015

DATED 20 MARCH 2015




SUMMARY INFORMATION

Type of insolvency procedure Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation
Registered office Lynton House

7-12 Tavistock Square

London

WCI1H 9LT
Registered number 04056746
Former trading address 2 - 4 Hoxton Square

London

N1 6NU
Principal activity Specialised Digital Media Agency
Ligutdator’'s name and address Simon James Underwood

Menzies Business Recovery LLP
Lynton House

7-12 Tavistock Square

London

WCIH 9LT

Date of liquidation 22 December 2009

Date of Liguidator’s appointment 22 December 2009

Details of any changes in
Office holder None

Contact details 020Q 7387 5868
mnewton@menziesbr co uk

Dividends

Amount
For unsecured preferential creditors 100pn £
For unsecured non-preferential creditors 9 13pmn £

Final Report




11

12

13

21

22

23

24

25

31

INTRODUCTION

I was appointed Liquidator of the company on 22 December 2009 I am now In a position to
complete the iguidation and in accordance with Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 1
present my final report on the conduct of the hquidation

As at the date of my appointment, the company had ceased trading and accordingly I took
steps to realise the remaining assets At the outset it was anticipated I would be able to
declare a dividend to creditors and this proved to be the case As Ligquidator, I was also
obliged to investigate the company’s financial affairs

I attach at Appendix I a summary of my rece:pts and payments account from 22 December
2009 to date

ASSET REALISATIONS

Cash at Bank

The Statement of Affairs showed cash at bank totalling £10,270 Due to further book debts
being recewved by the company prior to liquidation the total amount of cash at bank was
£32,312

Book Debts

Book debts, of which £86,674 were identified as being realisable were shown on the
Statement of Affairs As stated above approximately £20,000 was realised prior to liquidation
and 15 therefore accounted for in the cash at bank figure

A total of £20,759 was subsequently realised from the collection of book debts

Furniture & Equipment

The Statement of Affairs showed furniture & equipment totalling £3,500 An amount of
£5,060 was realised

Rates Refund

The amount of £6,172 was received from the London Borough of Hackney in respect of a
refund of rates

CREDITORS' CLAIMS

Secured creditors

Coutts & Co held a fixed and floating charge over the assets of the Company, created on 9

November 2005 As at the date of hguidation there were no amounts outstanding against the
charge

final Report




32

33

34

35

36

37

38

41

51

52

Unsecured preferential creditors

Former employees of the company rank preferentially in respect of pay arrears, up to a
maximum of £800, and holiday pay

The Redundancy Payments Office ('RPO’) has paid these claims up to certain statutory hmits
The RPO was paid £2,318 1n this regard

Former emptoyees were also been paid the amount of £868 in respect of thetr arrears of
holiday pay above the statutory maximum paid by the RPO

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where a company has been granted a
floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003, a prescribed part of the company’s net
property, which would otherwise be available to the floating charge creditor, s set aside for
the benefit of unsecured non-preferential creditors In this particular case no floating charge
was created and accordingly Section 176A did not apply

Unsecured non-preferential creditors

Unsecured employee related claims were calculated at £6,403 owed to the RPO and £1,670
owed to former employees

An unsecured claim for PAYE and National Insurance was received from HM Revenue &
Customs totalling £86,644 A claim for £25,575 was received in respect of VAT

Claims from trade and expense creditors were received totalling £30,305

INVESTIGATIONS

The company’s affairs have been investigated and I have comphed with my obhgations under
Section 7(3) of the Company Directors Disgualification Act 1986

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

A first and final dividend of 100p i1n the pound was declared and paid to the preferential
creditors on 31 May 2011 on preferential claims totalling £3,186

A first and final dvidend of § 13p 1n the £ was paid to unsecured creditors on 1 December
2014 on claims totailing £150,597 43

Final Report




61

62

63

64

65

66

67

COSTS AND EXPENSES
Liquidator’s remuneration

At the meeting of creditors heid on 22 December 2009 it was resclved that my remuneration
be fixed by reference to the time properly given by me and my staff in attending to matters
arising 1n the winding up

Given the size and technical nature of the liqurdation, much of the work descnibed in the
sections above was undertaken by me and a senior administrator Additional assistance was
provided by cashiers dealing with banking and statutory duties, and administrators offering
various support services All time spent on administering varnious duties was charged directly
to the case in 6 minute units

In addition to the work described 1n sections 2 to 4 above, the followtng was also undertaken

1 Preparation and circulation of a report to creditors

n Filing of forms and returns with the Registrar of Companies

i Mamntenance of bank accounts, sundry administrative matters and compliance
generally with the Insolvency legisiation

v Preparing corporation tax returns for the post ligudation period

I attach at Appendix II a breakdown of my time costs by work category Time costs incurred
for the period of iquidation totalled £41,712 00 The remuneration charged during the course
of the hquidation was £32,862 plus VAT

At the meeting held on 22 December 2009, it was also resolved that the costs of canvening
the meetings of members and creditors and preparing the report and Statement of Affairs, 1n
the sum of £7,000 plus VAT, be paid as an expense of the iquidation under Rule 4 62 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 This was paid in full

An explanatory note “A Creditors” Guide to Liquidators’ Fees” can be found on the following
link - http //www menzies co uk/docs/Fee_Guide_-_khquidation_-_liquidators_fees pdf

Alternatively, it 1s available free of charge by contacting Menzies Business Recovery LLP

Full detalls of Menzies Business Recovery LLP's charge out rates are as follows

From 1912

From 01 10 14 Uptc 30 09 14 Upto31812

Rate per hour Rate per hour Rate per hour

£ £ £
Partner/Director 350-395 315-370 300-350
Manager 250 200 195-250
Admnistrator 100-150 85-125 120
Assistant & support 75 50-85 50-100

Final Report



68

6%

6 10

611

613

6 14

Liquidator’s disbursements

In relation to disbursements, where my firm incurred a cost that was directly referabie to this
matter and the payment was made to a third party, these costs were reimbursed These
disbursements are shown at Appendix [

No disbursements have or will be claimed which, while costs referable to this matter, did not

involve a payment to a third party Neither will any cost be reimbursed which included an
element of shared or allocated cost (eg photocopying) !

In summary the following expenses were paid during the course of the hiquidation

£
Specific Penalty Bond 314 00
Company House Searches 20 00
Statutory Advertising 387 00
Affidavit 10 00
Storage Costs 1,798 80
Total -2,529.80

Professionals, sub-contractors and other expenses

Where appropriate, we employed professionals to advise us in relation to certain specialist
matters The firms engaged to provide professional services were chosen on the basis of their
expenence and knowledge of the areas on which they were advising, taking into account the
complexity of the assignments

Agents fees of £1,852 plus VAT were paid to BWB Rating Experts in respect of the rates
refund received The amount of £2,000 plus VAT was paid to Hico Appraisal Europe In respect
of the sale of furniture and equipment and The amount of £955 plus VAT was paid to
Sovereign Credit Management in respect of the collection of book debts

Creditors” nght to request information

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of
unsecured creditors or with the leave of court, may {in writing) request me to provide
additional information regarding remuneration or expenses already supplied within this report
In accordance with Rule 4 49E of The Insolvency Rules 1986, such a request or apphcation for
leave must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report

Creditors’ nght to challenge remuneration and/or expenses

Any secured creditor, ar an unsecured creditor with the support of at teast 10% 1n value of

the unsecured creditors or with permission of the court, may apply tc court for one or more
orders under Rule 4 131{4) of The Insolvency Rules 1986 In accordance with Rule 4 131,

such applications must be made within eight weeks of receipt of this report

Final Report




7. CONCLUDING REMARKS

71 There will be no further communication with members or creditors

L

Simon J Underwood
Liquidator

Final Report




New Media Maze Limited
(In Liquidation)

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
From 22 December 2009 to 13 February 2015

RECEIPTS

Furniture & Equipment
Rates Refund

Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Specific Bond

Preparation of S of A
Liguidator's remuneration
Company search

Agents Fees

Agents Disbursements
Corporation Tax

Affidavit

Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

DTI Unclaimed Dividends
ISA - unclaimed dividend fee
DE Arrears & Holhday Pay
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay
Trade & Expense Creditors

BALANCE

Statement
of affairs
£

3,500 00

86,674 00
10,270 29

From 22/12/2009
To 20/03/2015

£

5,060 00
6,172 29
20,759 46
32,312 16
59 51

100,444.29

64,363.42

314 06
7,000 00
32,861 51
20 00
4,806 21
171 30
12 08

10 00
1,798 80
387 00
2500
523 70
2575
2,318 00
868 45
13,221 62

64,363.42

0.00




086252

00 48¢€ Butsiuaapy
0B 862°L s1s00 abelolg
000l HABpPUYNY
00 0Z sayoieas Auedwon
00 vie puog oijedg 1G 198°2¢E pied sagj |gjo]
(3 aInjeN LG 22¥'GL slep 0} £402/Z1/Z2 pouad ay} ui pabieyo ssay
pied 00 000'¥ €L0Z/ZL/LZ Q1 2102/Z1/ZZ pouad ay) ui pabieyd see
00 ¥8E'EL Z10Z/ZL/LZ 0) 600Z/21/2Z pouad syl w pabieyo saay
(3)
sjuawWasingsiq sJojepinbi jo Aewwng uoljeJaunwoy sJojepinbi jo Apwing
- 002ZLLw - 0S PZ'L 0S £ZL'Y 00 1¥Z'8 0s PIY'L 00 661'¢vZ (3) abaeys
- - 0z zee 0691 0L iy 092L 0s £l 0L Z8 SINOH
- - - - - - - - Buipes|
- - - - - - - - s)oaloid |enadg
86 021 00 94¢'L oZcl - - gLl - oot S]9SSe JO UDRESI|BSY
0S /6 00 868 088 00t - 0L ¥ - 0.0 suonebisaau|
G0 051 058286 | 0£S9 oce oy L2 06 61 080 06 ¥l sI0UpaI)
18 681 0S 6¥5'62 | 06 S¥l 0901 0. 61 (1] A 0Lt 05 59 Buiwue|d pue uonensILILIPY
(3) oyeybay | (3) eBiey) | sinoy ejoL yoddng lojedisiuiupy Joiuag 1ebeuey 10323l1(] KioBo1e) 6dIS
[ Jaysen { Jauped

$10Z YoJel 0Z - 600Z 19quadag ZZ ajeQ Hoday

$)500 auwll] sJolepinbit jo sishjeuy

{uonepinbiq Auejun|op ,510}Ipals) Uj} pajWIT 9ZBA BIPIN MaN




